

No. 22-899

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON SMITH,

Petitioner,

—v.—

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, DIVISION ONE

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK, FORENSIC
JUSTICE PROJECT, AND THE CENTER FOR
INTEGRITY IN FORENSIC SCIENCES, INC.,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JANIS C. PURACAL
BYRON C. LICHSTEIN
FORENSIC JUSTICE PROJECT
333 S.W. Taylor Street, Suite 400
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 664-3641

ANNA SORTUN
Counsel of Record
SAMANTHA TAYLOR
TONKON TORP, LLP
888 S.W. 5th Avenue, Suite 1600
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 802-2107
anna.sortun@tonkon.com

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

JAMIE T. LAU
CO-VICE PRESIDENT
INNOCENCE NETWORK
DUKE LAW WRONGFUL
CONVICTIONS CLINIC
210 Science Drive
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7764

LARA ZAROWSKY
CO-VICE PRESIDENT
INNOCENCE NETWORK
WASHINGTON INNOCENCE
PROJECT
P.O. Box 85869
Seattle, Washington 98145
(206) 636-9479

KATHERINE H. JUDSON
KEITH A. FINDLEY
CENTER FOR INTEGRITY IN
FORENSIC SCIENCES
33 East Main Street, Suite 400
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 736-2437

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
II. Summary of Argument	1
III. Argument.....	3
A. This Court has recognized the importance of cross-examining the original forensic analyst who performed the work.....	3
B. Forensic evidence is uniquely powerful in its ability to influence—and potentially mislead—jurors and factfinders	4
C. Errors in forensic evidence, and the various reasons for those errors, are now well recognized.....	6
D. Meaningful cross-examination can expose problems	8
1. Cross-examination can expose fraud	10
2. Cross-examination can expose mistakes in the process	14
3. Cross-examination can expose bias	17
IV. Conclusion	20
Appendix A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

Table of Authorities

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Bridgeman v. District Attorney for the Suffolk District,</i> 67 N.E.3d 673 (Mass. 2017)	10
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico,</i> 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	3, 14, 20
<i>California v. Green,</i> 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	3
<i>Committee for Public Counsel Services v. Attorney General,</i> 108 N.E.3d 966 (Mass. 2018)	10
<i>Crawford v. Washington,</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	3, 4
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	5
<i>Davis v. Alaska,</i> 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	19
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner,</i> 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	9
<i>Matter of Investigation of W. Virginia State Police Crime Laboratory, Serology Div.,</i> 438 S.E.2d 501 (W. Va. 1993).....	12, 13
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts,</i> 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	4, 13, 18
<i>People v. John,</i> 52 N.E.3d 1114 (N.Y. 2016).....	17

	PAGE(S)
<i>State of Oregon v. O'Key</i> , 899 P.2d 663 (Or. 1995).....	8
<i>Stuart v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 36 (2018)	4
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	3
U.S. CONST. amend. VI Confrontation Clause....	1, 3, 4
Other Authorities	
<i>6,000 Drug Cases Linked to “Rogue Chemist” at Mass. Crime Lab to be Dismissed</i> , CBS NEWS (Dec. 29, 2017)	10
N. Akpan, <i>Genetic Genealogy Can Help Solve Cases. It Can Also Accuse the Wrong Person</i> , PBS NEWS HOUR (Nov. 7, 2019)	7
R. Balko, <i>Two FBI Officials Say the State of Forensics is Fine. Here’s Why They’re Wrong</i> , WASH. POST, June 6, 2018.....	13
M. Bernstein, <i>Former State Police Forensic Scientist Sentenced to 3 Years in Federal Prison</i> , THE OREGONIAN, Dec. 12, 2016	13
N. Bunkley, <i>Detroit Police Lab is Closed After Audit Finds Serious Errors in Many Cases</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 25, 2008).....	15

	PAGE(S)
G. Cooper & V. Meterko, <i>Cognitive Bias Research in Forensic Science: A Systematic Review</i> , 297 FORENSIC SCI. INT'L 35 (2019)	19
<i>Court Approves Single Largest Dismissal of Convictions in U.S. History</i> , CBS NEWS (Apr. 20, 2017)	10
I. Dror, <i>Cognitive and Human Factors in Expert Decision Making: Six Fallacies and the Eight Sources of Bias</i> , 92 ANAL. CHEM. 7998 (2020)	19
C. Garvie, <i>Garbage In, Garbage Out</i> , GEORGETOWN LAW CENTER ON PRIVACY & TECHNOLOGY (May 16, 2019).....	7
P. Giannelli, <i>Scientific Fraud</i> , 46(6) CRIM. L. BULLETIN 1313 (2010)	12
M. Godsey & M. Alao, <i>She Blinded Me with Science: Wrongful Convictions and the “Reverse CSI Effect,”</i> 17 TEX. WESLEYAN L. REV. 481 (2011)	5
M. Hansen, <i>Crime Labs Under the Microscope after a String of Shoddy, Suspect and Fraudulent Results</i> , A.B.A.J., Sept. 1, 2013.....	13
S. Hsu & K. Alexander, <i>Forensic Errors Trigger Reviews of D.C. Crime Lab Ballistics Unit, Prosecutors Say</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 24, 2017.....	14, 15
Innocence Project, <i>Forensic Problems and Wrongful Convictions</i> (Feb. 18, 2009).....	8
G. LaPorte, <i>Wrongful Convictions and DNA Exonerations: Understanding the Role of Forensic Science</i> , NIJ J. 279 (Apr. 2018)	8

	PAGE(S)
T. Matthews, <i>State Drug Lab Scandal: DA to Drop Convictions, Charges for Thousands of Cases Tied to Chemists Annie Dookhan, Sonja Farak</i> , MASSLIVE (Mar. 22, 2021)	11
Michigan State Police Forensic Science Division, <i>Audit of the Detroit Police Department Forensic Services Laboratory Firearms Unit</i> (Oct. 28, 2008).....	15
J. Moore, <i>Sweeping Report Urges DC to Review Every Case Handled by Firearms, Fingerprint Units at Troubled Crime Lab</i> , WTOP NEWS, Dec. 14, 2021.....	14, 15
M. Mulvihill, <i>More Cases Tied to Scandal-Plagued Drug Lab Could be Tossed in ‘Nightmare Scenario’ for State’s Criminal Justice System</i> , THE BOSTON GLOBE (Mar. 26, 2021)	11
NAT’L RESEARCH COUNCIL, STRENGTHENING FORENSIC SCIENCE IN THE UNITED STATES: A PATH FORWARD, 4 (2009) (“NAS Report”)	<i>passim</i>
PRESIDENT’S COUNCIL OF ADVISORS ON SCI. AND TECH., FORENSIC SCIENCE IN CRIMINAL COURTS: ENSURING SCIENTIFIC VALIDITY OF FEATURE-COMPARISON METHODS 25 (2016) (“PCAST Report”)	<i>passim</i>
J.M. Smith, <i>Forget CSI: A Disaster is Happening in America’s Crime Labs</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER (Apr. 30, 2014)	11
T. Tyler, <i>Viewing CSI and the Threshold of Guilt: Managing Truth and Justice in Reality and Fiction</i> , 115 YALE L.J. 1050 (2006)	5

	PAGE(S)
R. Underwood, <i>Evaluating Scientific and Forensic Evidence</i> , 24 AM. J. TRIAL ADVOC. 149 (2000).....	5
N. Valencia & S. Almas, <i>Florida Crime Lab Chemist Arrested on Charges of Selling Stolen Drug Evidence</i> , CNN (Feb. 4, 2014).....	11
J. Weinstein, <i>Rule 702 of the Federal Rules of Evidence Is Sound; It Should Not Be Amended</i> , 138 F.R.D. 631 (1991).....	4
